cost table below (except for financing costs related to the CAF loan), in which case
the corresponding Bank policies and procedures will be applicable, including
procurement policies and procedures (see paragraph 3.6).

Table 2. Project Costs and Financing by Investment Category

Cat. Item
IDB*

Local
counterpart

Total

(US$) (US$) (US$) %

1 Sole component: Civil works 158,000,000 391,450,000 549,450,000 98.12

1.1 Rehabilitation and maintenance works 136,000,000 357,000,000 493,000,000 88.04

1.2
Technical inspection and
environmental/social supervision

5,600,000 14,400,000 20,000,000 3.57

1.3
Environmental and social
management plan (ESMP)

5,100,000 2,530,000 7,630,000 1.36

1.5 Payment for environmental services 4,930,000 0 4,930,000 0.88

1.4 Escalations and contingencies 6,370,000 17,520,000 23,890,000 4.27

Table 1. Economic cost-benefit analysis

Project
Length

(km)

Cost*
(US$

million)

ENPV
(US$

million)

EIRR (%)

Base

Sensitivity analysis

Cost
+20%

Benefit
-20%

Cost +10%
Benefit

-10%

Rehabilitation of
National Route 9,
from Kilometer 50 to
Kilometer 525, plus
the Filadelfia,
Neuland, and Loma
Plata access roads.

531 504.69 67.606 16.77% 14.87% 14.47% 14.69%

 - 11 -

2 Other costs 2,000,000 8,550,000 10,550,000 1.88

2.1 Project management 1,700,000 4,300,000 6,000,000 1.07

2.2 Evaluations, studies, audits 300,000 800,000 1,100,000 0.20

2.3 Financing fee 0 3,400,000 3,400,000 0.61

2.4 Evaluation expenses 0 50,000 50,000 0.01

 Total 160,000,000 400,000,000 560,000,000 100.0

* These amounts include local taxes.

2.2 The project will be structured under the specific works modality with a disbursement
period of seven years.54 The disbursement schedule is presented in Table 3.

Table 3. Disbursement Flow (US$ million)

Financing Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Total

IDB 47.0 77.0 25.0 6.0 2.3 1.8 0.9 160

Local
counterpart

119.1 196.1 58.0 12.0 6.4 5.3 3.1 400

Total 166.1 273.1 83.0 18.0 8.7 7.1 4.0 560

% of total 29.7% 48.7% 14.9% 3.2% 1.5% 1.3% 0.7% 100%

B. Environmental and social safeguard risks

2.3 The Bank has reviewed the environmental and social aspects of this operation, and